

A Memorandum of Points and Authorities and exhibits thereto in support of this motion and proposed order are submitted herewith.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY OF TERMS ix

EXHIBIT LIST xi

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

A. Rider’s *Laidlaw*-Driven Standing Allegations Were Concocted 5

B. Plaintiffs and Counsel Continued to Make Critical Misrepresentations Regarding Rider’s Standing Allegations 7

C. Evidence Available to Plaintiffs and Counsel Showed that Rider Had No Credibility 10

D. Rider was Purchased as a Plaintiff and Witness Before the Original Complaint was Filed 13

E. The Parties, Claims and Requests for Relief Were Moving Targets Through Trial 15

F. At Trial, Rider was Discredited and API Had No Evidence of Injury 18

II. FEI IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES 19

A. The Court Should Award FEI Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to § 11 of the ESA 20

1. Section 11 of the ESA Provides for a Fee Award to FEI 20

2. An Award of FEI’s Attorneys’ Fees is Appropriate 23

a. Plaintiffs and Counsel Filed and Pursued Claims that were Frivolous, Unreasonable, and/or Without Foundation 23

b. Plaintiffs and Counsel are Not Immune from Responsibility for Fees 30

B. The Court Should Award FEI Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to its Inherent Authority 33

1. Plaintiffs and Counsel Perpetrated a Fraud on the Court 34

2. Plaintiffs and Counsel Acted in Bad Faith, Vexatiously, Wantonly and for Oppressive Reasons 37

C. The Court Should Sanction Counsel Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1927 41

III. CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---|
| CASES | |
| * <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Town of Jasper</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 905 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 7, 2004)..... | 20, 23, 26, 27, 30 |
| <i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 42 |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 37, 40 |
| <i>Andrade v. Jamestown Hous. Auth.</i> , 82 F.3d 1179 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 31 |
| * <i>ASPCA v. Feld Ent. Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009) (DE 559), | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28, 29 |
| * <i>ASPCA v. Feld Ent. Inc.</i> , (<i>ASPCA II</i>) 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011). | 1, 5, 15, 19, 21, 25, 26 |
| * <i>ASPCA v. Ringling Bros.</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 1, 2, 7, 8 |
| <i>Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 187 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 38 |
| <i>Atkins v. Fischer</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 43 |
| <i>Auode v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 33, 36 |
| <i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Baltia Air Lines, Inc. v. Transaction Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 34, 35, 39 |
| * <i>Blue v. U.S. Army</i> , 914 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1990) | 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 35 |
| <i>Carrion v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 535 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1976)..... | 39 |

**Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.*,
501 U.S. 32 (1991).....34, 37

**Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC*,
434 U.S. 412 (1978).....21, 22, 26

Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Steel Co.,
230 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2000)20, 21

Clean Air Council v. Sunoco, Inc.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5346 (D. Del. Apr. 2, 2003).....31

Cleveland Demolition Co. v. Azcon Scrap Corp.,
827 F.2d 984 (4th Cir. 1987)36

Cobell v. Norton,
334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....35

Cohen v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.,
617 F. Supp. 619 (E.D. Va. 1985)22

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990).....20

**Copeland v. Martinez*,
603 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....23, 29, 32

Cruz v. Savage,
896 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1990).....44

Danik, Inc. v. Hartmarx Corp.,
875 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir 1989).....32

Dist. of Columbia v. Jeppsen,
514 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2008)21

Durrett v. Jenkins Brickyard, Inc.,
678 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1982)31

EEOC v. Peoplemark, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38696 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2011).....26

Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann,
594 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009)37, 38

Fisher v. Fashion Inst. of Tech.,
491 F. Supp. 879 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)23, 29

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,
510 U.S. 517 (1994).....21, 22

Footman v. Cheung,
139 Fed. Appx. 144 (11th Cir. 2005).....43

Fraige v. Vinyl Prod. Mfg.,
996 F.2d 295 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....35

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....3, 18

Fritz v. Honda Motor Co.,
818 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....45

Great Coastal Express, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
675 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1982)34

U.S. ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.,
389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004)20

Hall v. Cole,
412 U.S. 1 (1973).....37

Harris v. Group Health Ass’n, Inc.,
662 F.2d 869 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....23, 24

**Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.*,
322 U.S. 238 (1944).....35, 36

Healey v. Labgold,
231 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2002).....41, 42

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....4

Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Banov,
899 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....44

Hispanos Unidos v. Scab Rock Feeders, Inc.,
1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 9091 (9th Cir. Apr. 18, 1995)20

Huthnance v. Dist. of Columbia,
793 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....42, 45

U.S. ex rel. J. Cooper & Assoc., Inc. v. Bernard Hodes Group, Inc.,
422 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2006).....23, 25

Johnson v. Univ. of Rochester Med. Ctr.,
642 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2011).....43

Kreager v. Solomon & Flanagan, P.A.,
775 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1985)31

Kuperman v. Consol. Research & Mfg. Corp.,
459 F.2d 1072 (2d Cir. 1972).....36

Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA,
272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003).....35

Laprade v. Kidder Peabody,
147 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 1998)45

In re Levander,
180 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1999)35

Lockary v. Kayfetz,
974 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir. 1992)40, 41

Lockwood v. Bowles,
46 F.R.D. 625 (D.D.C. 1969).....35, 36

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....21, 24, 25, 35

Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt,
182 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 1999)21, 30

McLaughlin v. Bradlee,
803 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....45

Md. Minority Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Lynch,
2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 1636 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2000)20

Mona v. Hersh,
1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9651 (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 1989)42

Morrison v. Int’l Programs Consortium,
240 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2003).....45

Moss v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.,
468 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Va. 1979)24, 32

**Murphy v. Bd. of Educ.*,
420 F. Supp. 2d 131 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....23, 31, 32

In re Nat’l Student Mktg. Litig.,
 78 F.R.D. 726 (D.D.C. 1978), *aff’d Lipsig v. Nat’l Student Mktg.*,
 663 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1980)33, 37

Nat’l Treas. Employee’s Union v. U.S.,
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)25

Nepera Chemical, Inc. v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.,
 794 F.2d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1986)40

Nichols v. Klein Tools, Inc.,
 949 F.2d 1047 (8th Cir. 1991)36

Oliveri v. Thompson,
 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986).....41

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizen’s Council,
 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....21

Perichak v. Int’l Union of Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers,
 715 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1983).....39

PETA v. Babbitt,
 No. 93-1836, Mem. Op.16

Pfizer v. Int’l Rectifier Corp.,
 538 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1976)34

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co v. Brunswick Assocs. L.P.,
 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....32

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Sweeney,
 792 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1986)44, 45

Richardson v. Union Oil Co.,
 167 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....38

Ridder v. City of Springfield,
 109 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1997)45

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
 711 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2010)45

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,
 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....31

Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.,
 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....36

Shepherd v. Am. Broad. Co., Inc.,
62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....33, 34, 38

Sierra Club v. Cripple Creek,
509 F. Supp. 2d 943 (D. Colo. 2006).....30

Sierra Club v. EPA,
322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003)20

Sierra Club v. Morton
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....25

Sierra Club v. Shell Oil Co.,
817 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1987)20, 30

Synanon Church v. U.S.,
579 F. Supp. 967 (D.D.C. 1984), *aff'd*, 820 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....34, 35, 36

Tuf-Flex Glass v. NLRB,
715 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1983)43

Turner v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics,
354 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2004)4

U.S. v. ITT Educ. Svs.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40646 (D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2012).....42

**U.S. v. Wallace*,
964 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1992)41, 42

Universal Oil Prod. Co. v. Root Ref. Co.,
328 U.S. 575 (1946).....34

U.S. ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Joadhav,
555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)20

Wang v. Gordon & Inland Real Estate Corp.,
715 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1983)43

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Hudson Farm et al.,
No. WMN-10-487 (D. Md. filed Mar. 1, 2012 at 3).....31

Whitney Bros. Co. v. Sprafkin,
60 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1995).....39

Wilson-Simmons v. Lake Cty. Sheriff's Dept.,
207 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2000)42

Wisdom v. Centerville Fire Dist., Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124614 (D. Idaho May 11, 2009)20

Young v. U.S. Senate Sergeant at Arms,
217 F.R.D. 61 (D.D.C. 2003).....38, 39

RULES AND STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)20

28 U.S.C. § 1919.....20

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....4, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Fed. R. Evid. 10064, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1120, 32, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c)19, 26, 44
